258 IEEE LATIN AMERICA TRANSACTIONS, VOL. 23, NO. 3, MARCH 2025
Agreement Analysis of Heart Rate Variability
Indices at Two Different Sampling Rates for
Monitoring Applications
Euardo San Roman , Javier Zelechower , Jose M. Gallardo , and Marcelo R. Risk
Abstract—Beat-to-beat variations in heart rate lead to heart
rate variability (HRV), analysed from electrocardiogram or
photoplethysmography signals, forming a non-equispaced time

variability: Measurement and emerging use in critical care medicine",
J. Intensive Care Soc., vol. 21,no. 2, pp. 148–157, May. 2020, doi:
10.1177/1751143719853744.
[7] D. Bishop, R. Wise, C. Lee, R. Von Rahden and R. Rodseth, "Heart rate
variability predicts 30-day all-cause mortality in intensive care units,"
South. African J. Anaesth. Analg., vol. 22, no. 4, pp. 125-128, Jul. 2016,
doi: https://doi.org/10.1080/22201181.2016.1202605.
[8] F. Hasty, G. García H. Dávila, S. Wittels, S. Hendricks and S.
Chong,"Heart Rate Variability as a Possible Predictive Marker
for Acute Inflammatory Response in COVID-19 Patients",
Mil. Med., vol. 186 no. 1-2, pp. e34–e38, January 2021, doi:
[9] G. Quer, A. Alasaad and R. R. Rao, "On the Accuracy of Heart Rate
Variability Measures from Undersampled RR Interval Time Series,"
2016 IEEE Global Communications Conference (GLOBECOM), Wash-
ington, DC, USA, 2016, pp. 1-7, doi: 10.1109/GLOCOM.2016.7842045.
[10] B. Bent and J. Dunn. "Optimizing sampling rate of wrist-worn optical
sensors for physiologic monitoring," Journal of Clinical and Transla-
tional Science, pp. 1-8. doi: 10.1017/cts.2020.526
[11] M. Risk, J. Bruno, M. Soria, P. Arini and R. Taborda, "Measurement of
QT interval and duration of the QRS complex at different ECG sampling
rates," In Computers in Cardiology, pp. 495-498, September 2005, doi:
10.1109/CIC.2005.1588146.
[12] T. Ziemssen, J. Gasch and H. Ruediger, "Influence of ECG sampling
frequency on spectral analysis of RR intervals and baroreflex sensitivity
using the EUROBAVAR data set," Journal of Clinical Monitoring and
Computing, 2008 vol. 22, pp. 159-168, doi: 10.1007/s10877-008-9117-
0.
[13] Y. Nishikawa, S. Izumi, Y. Yano, H. Kawaguchi and M. Yoshimoto,
"Sampling Rate Reduction for Wearable Heart Rate Variability Moni-
toring," Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Circuits Syst., isbn = 9781538648810,
issn = 02714310, May. 2018, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2018.8351558.
[14] S. Béres and L. Hejjel, "The minimal sampling frequency of the
photoplethysmogram for accurate pulse rate variability parameters in
healthy volunteers," Biomed. Signal Process. Control, vol. 68, Jul. 2021,
doi = 10.1016/j.bspc.2021.102589.

[18] J. Gallardo, G. Bellone, R. Acevedo and M. Risk, "Ultra-short-term heart
rate variability analysis: comparison between Poincare and frequency
domain methods," IEEE Latin America Transactions, vol. 20, no. 1, pp.
180-188, JANUARY 2021.
[19] D. Singh, K. Vinod, and S. C. Saxena, "Sampling frequency of the
RR interval time series for spectral analysis of heart rate variabil-
ity," J. Med. Eng. Technol., vol. 28, no. 6, pp. 263–272, 2004, doi:
10.1080/03091900410001662350.
[20] Y. Nishikawa, S. Izumi, Y. Yano, H. Kawaguchi and M. Yoshimoto,
"Sampling Rate Reduction for Wearable Heart Rate Variability Monitor-
ing," 2018 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems (IS-
CAS), Florence, Italy, 2018, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2018.8351558.
[21] A. Tobola et al., "Sampling rate impact on energy consumption of
biomedical signal processing systems," 2015 IEEE 12th International
Conference on Wearable and Implantable Body Sensor Networks (BSN),
Cambridge, MA, USA, 2015, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/BSN.2015.7299392.
[22] Ch. Hung-Kai, H. Yu-Feng, L. Shien-Fong. "Methodological considera-
tions in calculating heart rate variability based on wearable device heart
rate samples," Computers in Biology and Medicine, vol. 102, no. 11,
pp. 396-401, 2018, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.compbiomed.2018.08.023.
[23] J. F Sobh, M. Risk, R. Barbier and J Philip Saul. "Database for ECG,
arterial blood pressure, and respiration signal analysis: feature extraction,
spectral estimation, and parameter quantification," in Proceedings of
17th International Conference of the Engineering in Medicine and
Biology Society," pp. 955–956, 20-23 September, Montreal, Canada,
1995. ISBN:0-7803-2475-7, doi: 10.1109/IEMBS.1995.579378.
[24] I. Bonyhay, M. Risk and R.Freeman, "High-pass filter characteristics
of the baroreflex–a comparison of frequency domain and pharmaco-
logical methods," PLoS One, vol. 8,no. 11, pp. e79513, 2013, doi:

[28] D. Wejer, D. Makowiec, Z.R. et. al. Struzik, and M. Żarczyńska-
Buchowiecka, "Impact of the Editing of Patterns with Abnormal RR
intervals on the Assessment of Heart Rate Variability," Acta Phys. Pol.
B, vol. 45, no. 11, pp. 2103, 2014, doi: 10.5506/APhysPolB.45.2103.
[29] J. Gallardo, G. Bellone, S. Plano, D. Vigo and Marcelo Risk, "Heart Rate
Variability: Influence of Pre-processing Methods in Identifying Single-
264 IEEE LATIN AMERICA TRANSACTIONS, Vol. 23, No. 3, MARCH 2025
Night Sleep-Deprived Subjects," J. Med. Biol. Eng., vol. 41, pp. 224-
230, January 2021, doi: https://doi.org/10.1007/s40846-020-00595-8.
[30] S. N. Karmali, A. Sciusco, S. M. May, and G. L. Ackland, "Heart rate
variability in critical care medicine: a systematic review," Intensive Care
Med. Exp., vol. 5, no. 1, pp. 1–15, 2017, doi: 10.1186/s40635-017-0146-
1.
[31] G. B. Moody, "Spectral analysis of heart rate without resampling,"
Proceedings of Computers in Cardiology Conference, London, UK,
1993, pp. 715-718, doi: 10.1109/CIC.1993.378302.
[32] A. Delane, J. Bohórquez, S. Gupta and M. Schiavenato, "Lomb algo-
rithm versus fast fourier transform in heart rate variability analyses of
pain in premature infants," 2016 38th Annual International Conference
of the IEEE Engineering in Medicine and Biology Society (EMBC), Or-
lando, FL, USA, 2016, pp. 944-947, doi: 10.1109/EMBC.2016.7590857.
[33] J. M. Bland and D. G. Altman, "Dynamics of Polymeric Liquids, Volume
2: Kinetic Theory," 2nd Edition, SBN: 978-0-471-80244-0, pp. 464, June
1987.
[34] J.M.Bland and D.G.Altman, "Statistical methods for assessing agree-